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Purpose

Initial short-term testing was performed by PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc. 
in 33 locations throughout the building beginning December 12, 2016 and ending 
December 16, 2016. Testing indicated 5.4 pCi/L in the Principal's Office, Dance room 
7.3 pCi/L, Gym 11.5 pCi/L, Boy's P.E. Office 6.2 and Girls P.E. Office was 5.3 pCi/L.

In December of 2016 to May of 2017 a follow up long-term was performed in some of 
these rooms as a confirmation test, the result of those tests came back with a long-
term radon average of 4.6 pCi/L in the Principal's Office, Dance room 3.3 pCi/L, Boy's 
P.E. Office 3.9 pCi/L and Girl's P.E. Office was 2.9 pCi/L. 

Even though that some of these long-term test came back with an average below the 
action level of 4.0 pCi/L, it was decided to include these rooms in the scope of 
mitigation. Cascade Radon was initially hired in February of 2017 to diagnose the 
effected rooms and develop a mitigation strategy to temporarily reduce the radon 
levels as an emergency action.

As stated above, the long term test were placed before we installed a temporary 
mitigation system to quickly address the high short-term tests from December. It was 
believed that had this temporary system not been installed, the other long-term test 
would have proved high results.

The installation of two sub-slab depressurization systems was used to reduce the 
radon below the EPA action level of 4 pCi/L. See attached pages for a description of 
the system components and post-mitigation testing.



System #1 mitigation fan is located in the 
attic above the storage room adjacent to 
the gym. This fan creates negative 
pressure beneath the concrete slab to 
mitigate the gym, room 305, room 307 and 
the Dance room. 

System #2 mitigation fan is located on the 
western roof of the building above the Faculty 
room. Vent piping runs down the side of the 
building, into the basement and draws from 
two suction points. 



System #1, The suction point is located in a storage next to the main Gym . The vent piping 
continues to the fan location in the attic above. The system includes a manometer (pressure 
gauge), which is a simple means of seeing the system is working mechanically. A manometer 
also shows how much negative pressure (depressurization) the system is creating. It is 
understood such a pressure gauge DOES NOT monitor radon levels. 

Suction point location in a storage room 
adjacent to the main gym. Schedule 80 
vent piping was used from the floor up to 
protect against accidental impacts. 

Pressure Gauge



This portion of system #1 is the vent piping 
continuing from the suction point below in the 
storage room, into this attic space and up to the 
mitigation fan. 

Vent location of system #1



System #2, the suction points are located in basement below the Faculty room 130. The vent 
piping continues to the fan located on the western roof. The system includes a manometer 
(pressure gauge), which is a simple means of seeing the system is working mechanically. A 
manometer also shows how much negative pressure (depressurization) the system is creating. 
It is understood such a pressure gauge DOES NOT monitor radon levels.



System #2 vent routing in the basement from the suction points and to the western exterior 
foundation wall. This system is designed to mitigate the Principals Office. 



Exterior vent routing to the fan location on the western roof. The exterior vent piping 
was required to be shrouded to deter climbing.
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      Office@CascadeRadon.com 
March 19, 2018 
C-65290 
 
To: Portland Public Schools 
      501 N. Dixon Street 
      Portland, OR 97227 
 
RE:  Ockley Green Middle School 
        6031 N Montana Ave. 
        Portland, OR 97217 
 
Effective: December 18, 2017 
 
Cascade Radon, Inc. warrants that all work has been performed in a workmanlike 
manner and according to the best standard practices.  All materials and 
equipment are new, unless otherwise specified, and of first quality. 
 
Cascade Radon, Inc. guarantees that the installation will maintain average, long-
term, indoor radon levels, based upon approved 9 month duration Alpha-Track 
testing at or below 4 pCi/L for a period of 10 years. 
 
With the exception of the exhaust fan unit(s), Cascade Radon, Inc. warrants that 
all labor, work, materials and equipment will be free from faults in material or 
workmanship for period of ten (10) years from the date of substantial completion. 
 
Includes 5-year manufactures replacement warranty on exhaust fan unit(s), 
beginning at time of initial activation, with any related work and materials 
provided at no cost to the Client. 
 
All warranties and guarantees are transferable to future owners of the same 
property. 
 
Warranty or service inquires, please call (503) 421-4813 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Wade Gervais 
Division Manager 
Cascade Radon, Inc. 



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

Notes:
Boys PE Office West WallLocation of Instrument:
Friday, January 19, 2018 // 11:08 AM
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 // 1:53 PM

Test End Date/Time:

6031 N Montana Ave
Ockley Green Middle School

Test Start Date/Time:

Portland Public Schools

Portland, OR 97217

TEST DETAILS:

Multnomah

TEST RESULTS:
Average: 1.2 Test ID# 80194pCi/L

Certification #:
Tamara Linde Date

NRPP 108946RT, 108953RTLicense 2:
CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1License 1:

01979Serial#: Calib.#: 00319  Bkgnd15 80194Test ID#: Page 1 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

INTERVAL REPORT:
AlphaHumdTemppCi/LACBTHour

4244641.313
3042640.914
2142640.615
4041651.216
2341660.717
2540670.718
4042671.219
6142671.920
5741671.721
7341672.222
7242682.223
5942681.824
6741682.025
8242682.526
7645682.327
6745682.028
6745672.029
4046661.230
4547661.431
3748661.132
2249660.633
1948650.534
3349651.035
2549650.736
4148651.237
3448651.038
3148650.939
3147650.940
3745661.141
3244670.942
2645670.843
4041681.2*44
4942681.545
4744681.446
5546681.747
5746681.748
5847681.849
6047681.850
6946682.151
5344671.652
6340661.953
5141661.554
2542660.755
1742650.556
2544650.757
1844650.558
1242650.359
1844650.560
2542650.761
2042640.662
2342640.763
2241650.664
2340660.765
2639660.866
3840671.167
5339671.668
3540681.069

01979Serial#: Calib.#: 00319  Bkgnd15 80194Test ID#: Page 2 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

1.2Average:2.5Maximum:0.3Minimum:

DateTamara Linde
Certification #:
License 1: CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1
License 2: NRPP 108946RT, 108953RT

pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L

01979Serial#: Calib.#: 00319  Bkgnd15 80194Test ID#: Page 3 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18





Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

Notes:
Girls PE Office West WallLocation of Instrument:
Friday, January 19, 2018 // 11:06 AM
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 // 1:50 PM

Test End Date/Time:

6031 N Montana Ave
Ockley Green Middle School

Test Start Date/Time:

Portland Public Schools

Portland, OR 97217

TEST DETAILS:

Multnomah

TEST RESULTS:
Average: 1.0 Test ID# 80264pCi/L

Certification #:
Tamara Linde Date

NRPP 108946RT, 108953RTLicense 2:
CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1License 1:

01981Serial#: Calib.#: 00315  Bkgnd15 80264Test ID#: Page 1 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

INTERVAL REPORT:
AlphaHumdTemppCi/LACBTHour

2142660.613
2042660.614
3742661.115
2842660.816
2941670.817
1741670.518
4341681.319
5340681.620
4541681.321
6741682.022
6241691.923
5841681.724
6741692.025
7742692.326
7142692.127
5942701.828
5644691.729
3947691.130
3847681.131
2649680.732
2247680.633
2047670.634
1947680.535
2748670.836
4747671.437
4947671.538
4246671.239
4646671.440
4345681.341
3045680.942
3244680.943
4541681.344
3844701.145
4145701.246
4245701.247
5645701.748
3946701.149
4945701.550
2445700.751
6742702.052
4638701.453
3737691.154
338690.055

1140680.356
1041680.357
1141680.358
1240680.359
1741680.560
1740670.561
2140670.662
2040670.663
2440670.764
2339680.765
2039680.666
2039680.667
3139680.968
2640680.769

01981Serial#: Calib.#: 00315  Bkgnd15 80264Test ID#: Page 2 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

1.0Average:2.3Maximum:0.0Minimum:

DateTamara Linde
Certification #:
License 1: CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1
License 2: NRPP 108946RT, 108953RT

pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L

01981Serial#: Calib.#: 00315  Bkgnd15 80264Test ID#: Page 3 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18





Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

Notes:
Principals Office N WallLocation of Instrument:
Friday, January 19, 2018 // 11:03 AM
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 // 1:44 PM

Test End Date/Time:

6031 N. Montana Ave.
Ockley Green Middle School

Test Start Date/Time:

Portland Public Schools

Portland, OR 97217

TEST DETAILS:

Multnomah

TEST RESULTS:
Average: 2.6 Test ID# 80634pCi/L

Certification #:
Tamara Linde Date

NRPP 108946RT, 108953RTLicense 2:
CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1License 1:

01631Serial#: Calib.#: 00321  Bkgnd14 80634Test ID#: Page 1 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

INTERVAL REPORT:
AlphaHumdTemppCi/LACBTHour

12847634.013
12247633.814
15648624.815
16348625.116
17747635.517
13746644.218
12744663.919
8441682.620
7339692.221
6538702.022
5038691.523
6339701.924
5039701.525
7539702.326
9440702.927
8740702.728
6442692.029
5244681.630
5346671.631
9646663.032
8347662.633

11147653.434
11748643.635
11748643.636
12649643.937
14349634.438
13949634.339
12649633.940
11948643.741
10047643.142
7947652.443
7542662.344
5142661.545
5742671.746
2945670.947
2145670.648
3544681.049
1644680.550
3342681.051
2841680.852
3541681.053
3242671.054
5642671.755
3744671.156
5042661.557
7542662.358
8044652.559
6944642.160
7745642.461
9245632.862

10945633.463
16045635.064
13445634.265
10045643.166
10444653.267
8041662.568
6441662.069

01631Serial#: Calib.#: 00321  Bkgnd14 80634Test ID#: Page 2 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

2.6Average:5.5Maximum:0.5Minimum:

DateTamara Linde
Certification #:
License 1: CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1
License 2: NRPP 108946RT, 108953RT

pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L

01631Serial#: Calib.#: 00321  Bkgnd14 80634Test ID#: Page 3 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18





Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

Notes:
West WallLocation of Instrument:
Friday, January 19, 2018 // 11:17 AM
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 // 2:06 PM

Test End Date/Time:

6031 N Montana Ave
Ockley Green Middle School

Test Start Date/Time:

Portland Public Schools

Portland, OR 97217

TEST DETAILS:

Multnomah

TEST RESULTS:
Average: 1.7 Test ID# 80147pCi/L

Certification #:
Tamara Linde Date

NRPP 108946RT, 108953RTLicense 2:
CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1License 1:

02106Serial#: Calib.#: 00331  Bkgnd11 80147Test ID#: Page 1 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

INTERVAL REPORT:
AlphaHumdTemppCi/LACBTHour

1344610.413
2645610.814
2146610.615
2842660.916
2539680.817
5339701.718
6238712.019
5037711.620
6337722.021
7939732.5*22
7539742.423
6639752.124
8440752.725
8040762.526
8340762.627
8045732.528
7748702.429
4648691.430
7449682.331
4750661.532
4551661.433
6051651.934
5751641.835
6151641.936
4551631.437
5151631.638
4051621.239
6447672.040
5744691.841
5141701.642
5040711.643
6041721.944
6041731.945
5739731.846
8741742.847
7045772.2**48
8446772.7*49
7440782.350
3638781.151
6439752.052
5340721.753
5940701.954
6841682.155
7141672.256
4941661.557
4945641.558
4545631.459
4845621.560
4446611.461
5246611.662
3146601.063
4042651.264
3940681.265
3739681.166
5138691.667
4340701.3*68
5841721.8*69

02106Serial#: Calib.#: 00331  Bkgnd11 80147Test ID#: Page 2 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

1.7Average:2.8Maximum:0.4Minimum:

DateTamara Linde
Certification #:
License 1: CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1
License 2: NRPP 108946RT, 108953RT

pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L

02106Serial#: Calib.#: 00331  Bkgnd11 80147Test ID#: Page 3 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18





Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

Notes:
Gym (East Wall)Location of Instrument:
Friday, January 19, 2018 // 11:13 AM
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 // 1:59 PM

Test End Date/Time:

6031 N Montana Ave
Okley Green Middle School

Test Start Date/Time:

Portland Public Schools

Portland, OR 97217

TEST DETAILS:

Multnomah

TEST RESULTS:
Average: 2.5 Test ID# 80034pCi/L

Certification #:
Tamara Linde Date

NRPP 108946RT, 108953RTLicense 2:
CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1License 1:

02371Serial#: Calib.#: 00327  Bkgnd09 80034Test ID#: Page 1 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

INTERVAL REPORT:
AlphaHumdTemppCi/LACBTHour

5652571.713
4752571.514
5652571.715
7355572.316
7453572.317

12755584.018
14353584.519
17353585.520
13453584.221
16156605.1*22
14455614.5*23
15256604.824
18257615.825
17657625.626
13856624.427
9259622.9*28
7462622.329
3563621.130
2763610.831
3064610.932
2863600.833
3462591.034
4862591.535
4662581.436
5862591.837
4362581.338
3360581.039
5460571.740
7959582.541

10058583.142
10658593.343
11456603.6*44
10957613.445
13559624.3*46
9560623.0*47

10762623.4*48
9062622.849

10059623.1*50
12358613.951
10352613.252
9755613.053
6857622.154
4856611.555
4056601.256
3056590.957
2056580.658
2355570.759
2355570.760
1553570.461
3155570.962
2653560.863
3753561.164
8553562.765
8253572.666

13553574.367
13155584.168
10758593.4*69

02371Serial#: Calib.#: 00327  Bkgnd09 80034Test ID#: Page 2 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor



Phone:

Cascade Radon
12839 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97230

503-421-4813 Fax: 503-281-6170
office@cascaderadon.com

Tamara Linde

2.5Average:5.8Maximum:0.4Minimum:

DateTamara Linde
Certification #:
License 1: CCB 180537/ CASCARI927C1
License 2: NRPP 108946RT, 108953RT

pCi/L pCi/L pCi/L

02371Serial#: Calib.#: 00327  Bkgnd09 80034Test ID#: Page 3 of 3

Version 1.6RadStar RS800 Radon Detector/Monitor

1/26/18




